

No. 07-689

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GARY BARTLETT, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE
NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS,
ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

DWIGHT STRICKLAND, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

GREGORY G. GARRE
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
GRACE CHUNG BECKER
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*
KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
DIANA K. FLYNN
ANGELA M. MILLER
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States 1

Statement 1

Summary of argument 5

Argument:

 Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act did not compel North
 Carolina to draw House District 18 7

 A. To assert a valid claim, a Section 2 plaintiff or-
 dinally must show that members of a minority
 group would constitute a majority in a pro-
 posed district 8

 B. This case does not fit into either of the situa-
 tions in which the United States has stated that
 the general majority-minority requirement
 may be relaxed 13

 C. Petitioners have not sustained their burden of
 establishing that Section 2 required North
 Carolina to draw the 39% minority district at
 issue 17

 D. If this Court adopts a “functional majority”
 standard for Section 2 vote-dilution claims, it
 may wish to remand for further proceedings 29

Conclusion 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Abrams v. Johnson, 521 U.S. 74 (1997) 30

Barnett v. City of Chicago, 141 F.3d 699 (7th Cir.),
 cert. denied, 524 U.S. 954 (1998) 13

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	20
<i>Cousin v. Sundquist</i> , 145 F.3d 818 (6th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1138 (1999)	9
<i>Fortson v. Dorsey</i> , 379 U.S. 433 (1965)	2
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 756 F. Supp. 1298, aff'd, 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1028 (1991)	14, 15
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	21, 22, 24, 26, 27, 28
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	9, 10, 11, 25
<i>Hall v. Virginia</i> , 385 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 961 (2005)	9
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994)	26
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh</i> , 543 U.S. 50 (2004)	20
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McNeil v. Springfield Park Dist.</i> , 851 F.2d 937 (7th Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 490 U.S. 1031 (1989)	9, 12, 23
<i>Metts v. Murphy</i> , 363 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2004)	10, 18
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	21, 22, 25
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997) ..	3, 14
<i>Sanchez v. Colorado</i> , 97 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1229 (1997)	9
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	21, 22
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 562 S.E.2d 377 (N.C. 2002)	3

Cases—Continued:	Page	
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) . . .	2, 5, 8, 9, 11, 18	
<i>Uno v. City of Holyoke</i> , 72 F.3d 973 (1st Cir. 1995)	28	
<i>Valdespino v. Alamo Heights Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 168 F.3d 848 (5th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1114 (2000)	9	
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993)	9, 17, 25	
Constitutions, statutes, and regulations:		
U.S. Const.:		
Amend. XIV	14	
Amend. XV	14	
N.C. Const.:		
Art. II, § 3(3)	3	
Art. II, § 5(3)	3	
Fannie Lou Hamer, Rosa Parks, and Coretta Scott King Voting Rights Reauthorization and Amend- ments Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-246, § 5(b), 120 Stat. 580-581 (to be codified at 42 U.S.C. 1973c(b)) . . .		27
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 42 U.S.C. 1973 <i>et seq.</i> :		
42 U.S.C. 1973 (§ 2)	<i>passim</i>	
42 U.S.C. 1973(a) (§ 2(a))	1, 2	
42 U.S.C. 1973(b) (§ 2(b))	<i>passim</i>	
42 U.S.C. 1973(c) (§ 5)	3, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29	
42 U.S.C. 1973j(d) (§ 12(d))	1	
28 C.F.R.:		
Section 51.55(b)	3	
Pt. 51, App.	3	

VI

Miscellaneous:

H.R. Rep. No. 478, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006)	27
S. Rep. No. 417, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982)	21
S. Rep. No. 295, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006)	27
